

No. 14-428

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT THAYER ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF WORCESTER,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MATTHEW R. SEGAL
SARAH R. WUNSCH
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF
MASSACHUSETTS
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110

KEVIN P. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
YVONNE W. CHAN
TODD J. MARABELLA
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
kmartin@goodwinprocter.com
(617) 570-1000

Counsel for Petitioners

November 24, 2014

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Parties to the Proceeding	i
Table of Authorities	iii
A. Respondent Does Not Explain Away The Conflict Created By The First Circuit’s Ruling Placing The Burden Of Proof On Plaintiffs Challenging A Restriction Of Speech.....	3
B. Respondent Concedes The Split Of Authority On The Question Of Whether Governments Can Ban Speech In Public To Avoid “Discomfort” Or “Apprehensiveness”	6
C. Respondent Does Not Deny The Circuit Split Concerning The Test For Content Neutrality	8

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	4
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	5
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Doe v. Prosecutor, Marion County, Ind.</i> , 705 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente União de Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	4
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Vanterpool</i> , 767 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Gresham v. Peterson</i> , 225 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000).....	6, 7
<i>Loper v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 999 F.2d 699 (2d Cir. 1993)	7
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	passim
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	4
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield, Ill.</i> , 768 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2014).....	7

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , No. 13-502	3, 8, 9
<i>Young v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 903 F.2d 146 (2d Cir. 1990)	7
